county and the location thereof when necessary together with the suitability of areas available therefor, when necessary, general plans for refuse disposal facilities throughout the county and for plans for the improvement of refuse disposal facilities required for the county and collect and revise charges for the use and availability of solid waste service and hauling and haulers, governmental or private, and prescribe areas, routes and rates thereon.

Sec. 3. Laws 1969, Chapter 860, is amended by adding a section to read:

Sec. 6a. For the purposes of sections 1 to 12 the county board may establish and determine the boundaries of service districts in the county. If a service district is established, the county board may impose service charges for refuse disposal services and may levy a tax on all the taxable property in the district.

Sec. 4. This act is effective when approved by the governing body of Olmsted county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 25, 1971.

CHAPTER 519-H.F.No.1170

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for general revenue purposes in Big Stone county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. BIG STONE COUNTY; GENERAL REVENUE TAX LEVY. Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.09 to the contrary, the board of county commissioners of the county of Big Stone may levy annually a tax for general revenue purposes at such a rate as will produce not to exceed \$175,000.

Sec. 2. Before any increase in the levy authorized by section 1 is made, the governing body of the governmental subdivision named in section 1 shall hold a public hearing on the question. Notice of the time and place of said hearing shall be published in one or more legal newspapers of general circulation in the area once in each week for two successive weeks prior to said hearing. The published notice

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

shall be in a form determined by the governing body, which form shall be sufficient in size and prominent in format in order to attract the attention of the reader. In any event the notice shall be of a size at least two columns in width by six inches in length. The notice shall set forth the percentage of increase over the existing levy and the number of mills or dollars increase proposed.

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the governmental subdivision named in section 1, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.-021.

Approved May 25, 1971.

CHAPTER 520-H.F.No.1325

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Washington county; prescribing certain duties and responsibilities of the county attorney.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. WASHINGTON COUNTY; ATTORNEY; DUTIES. The county attorney of Washington county shall have charge of the prosecution of all violations of traffic laws charged under state law and committed on or within the right-of-way of federal aid interstate highways, United States highways, or state highways located within the county of Washington, regardless of whether said highways are also located within an incorporated municipality. The county attorney of Washington county shall also have charge of the prosecution of any violation, under state statute, charged by a member of the Washington county sheriff's office, regardless of said violation having occurred in an incorporated municipality.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Washington county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021. This act shall apply to all such violations committed after the effective date of this act.

Approved May 25, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.